### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/03/2005

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bakemark Ingredients (East) LLC		101/03/2005 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
			COMPANY, DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	H.C. Brill Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	1912 Montreal Road	
City:	Tucker	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30084	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2684341	KNOXBRIDGE MILLS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)820-5988

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310.207.3800

Email: dax\_alvarez@bstz.com

Correspondent Name: Dax Alvarez

Address Line 1: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard

Address Line 2: 7th Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90025-1040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	093133.T034
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dax Alvarez

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004042 FRAME: 0369

2684341

0H 640

900140750 REEL: 004

Signature:	/dax alvarez/
Date:	08/11/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=KNOXBRIDGE MILLS assignment#page1.tif source=KNOXBRIDGE MILLS assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004042 FRAME: 0370

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

**THIS ASSIGNMENT,** *nunc pro tunc*, was entered into as of <u>January 3, 2005</u>, between BAKEMARK INGREDIENTS (EAST) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 1933 North Meacham Road, Suite 530, Schaumburg, Illinois 60173-4342 ("Assignor") and H.C. BRILL COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address of 1912 Montreal Road, Tucker, Georgia 30084 ("Assignee").

**WHEREAS**, United States Trademark Registration No. 2684341 for the mark KNOXBRIDGE MILLS was owned by Assignor,

**WHEREAS**, Assignee has acquired said trademark registration and Assignor's rights in said trademark as of January 3, 2005;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, deliver and set over to Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns forever, and Assignee hereby acquires from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to:

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2684341 for the mark KNOXBRIDGE MILLS and any U.S. trademarks, service marks, trade names, logos, insignias, designs pertaining thereto and other proprietary interests therein, including, without limitation, all registrations and applications for registration therefor, together with the whole of the good will of the business associated therewith, (the "Trademark")

to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns forever, at common law and/or to the end of the term or terms for which registration of the said Trademark may be granted, or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignee had the assignment set forth herein not been made; together with all causes of action and the proceeds thereof in favor of Assignor heretofore accrued or hereafter accruing by reason of past infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation of the Trademark, with the right to sue and collect damages for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors or assigns.

From and after the effective date hereof, Assignor shall, upon request and at the expense of Assignee, but without further consideration, do, execute, acknowledge, deliver and file, or shall cause to be done, executed, acknowledged, delivered and filed, all such further acts, deeds, transfers, conveyances, assignments or assurances as may be reasonably requested by Assignee to transfer, convey and assign to Assignee possession and use of the Trademark to comply with all applicable legal requirements to effect such transfers, conveyances and assignments.

NYCDMS/1131242.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004042 FRAME: 0371

# IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this assignment.

BAKEMARK INGREDIENTS (EAST) LLC

Name: James (A

Effective Date: January 3, 2005

H.C. BRILL COMPANY, INC.

Name:

By

Effective Date: January 3, 2005

NYCDMS/1131242.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004042 FRAME: 0372

**RECORDED: 08/11/2009**